

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

STUART T. GUTTMAN, M.D.

Plaintiff/Appellant,

Case No. 10-2167; 10-2172

v.

**G.T.S. KHALSA; LIVINGSTON
PARSONS, and
THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

Defendants/Appellees.

**PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT STUART T. GUTTMAN, M.D.'S
REPLY BRIEF**

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Mexico,
District Court Cause No. Civ.-03-463
Hon. M. Christina Armijo, Magistrate Judge, presiding

Submitted by:
SANDERS, BRUIN, COLL & WORLEY, P.A.
Ian D. McKelvy
Post Office Box 550
Roswell NM 88202-0550
(575) 622-5440
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant

January 10, 2011

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The facts and constitutional violations remain clear; the summary suspension was false.	2
A. <i>The standard and pertinent facts</i>	2
B. <i>There was no imminent danger</i>	4
C. <i>The law required pre-deprivation process</i>	7
D. <i>Equal protection</i>	13
II. The actions of the Board are void	14
A. <i>The law of voids</i>	14
B. <i>Biased hearing officer and no individual immunity</i> .	17
C. <i>Collateral Estoppel does not apply</i>	20
III. The Eleventh Amendment issue is jurisdictional	22
IV. The other claims and <i>Ex parte Young</i> remain	23
A. <i>Retaliation claims and plausibility</i>	23
B. <i>Stigma plus</i>	24
C. <i>Ex parte Young</i>	24
CONCLUSION	25

CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS PROTECTION 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alvarez v. County of Bernalillo</i> , 115 N.M. 328, 850 P.2d 1031, (N.M. Ct. App., 1993)	15
<i>Applewhite v. Briber</i> , 506 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Beedle v. Wilson</i> , 422 F.3d 1059 (10 th Cir. 2005)	2
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259, (1993)	19
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991)	18
<i>Camuglia v. The City of Albuquerque</i> , 448 F.3d 1214 (10 th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Clark v. Wilson</i> , 625 F.3d 686, 691 (10 th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	7
<i>DiBlasio v. Novello</i> , 344 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Ferraro v. Board of Trustees of Labette County Med. Cntr</i> , 106 F.Supp.2d 1195 (D. Kan. 2000)	12
<i>Forest Guardians v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 495 F.3d 1162 (10 th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Foster v. Board of Dentistry of State of N.M.</i> , 103 N.M. 776, 714 P.2d 580 (N.M. 1986)	16

<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1997)	13
<i>Gillihan v. Shillinger</i> , 872 F.2d 935 (10 th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Guttman v. Khalsa</i> , 446 F.3d 1027 (10 th Cir. 2006)	17, 18-19
<i>Gwinn v. Awmiller</i> , 354 F.3d 1211 (10 th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Keney v. Derbyshire</i> , 718 F.2d 352 (10 th Cir. 1983)	7
<i>Joslin v. Secretary of Dep't of Treasury</i> , 832 F.2d 132 (10 th Cir. 1987)	22
<i>Lopez v. New Mexico Board of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 107 N.M. 145, 754 P.2d 522 (N.M. 1988)	16
<i>Martinez v. N.M. State Engineer's Office</i> , 2000-NMCA-074, 129 N.M. 413, 9 P.3d 657, <i>cert. denied</i> (N.M. 2000) ..	20, 22
<i>Pfeiffer v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 929 F.2d 1484 (10 th Cir. 1991)	18, 19
<i>Renaud v. Wyoming Dep't of Family Services</i> , 203 F.3d 723 (10 th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Rex v. Teeples</i> , 753 F.2d 840 (10 th Cir. 1985)	19
<i>Robbins v. Oklahoma ex. rel. Dep't of Humans Servs.</i> , 519 F.3d 1242 (10 th Cir. 2008)	23, 24, 25
<i>Seidenberg v. N.M. Bd. of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 80 N.M. 135, 452 P.2d 469 (N.M. 1969)	11

<i>Scott v. Hern</i> , 216 F.3d 897 (10 th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Sheehan v. Marr</i> , 207 F.3d 35 (1 st Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Snell v. Tunnell</i> , 920 F.2d 673 (10 th Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Southworth v. Santa Fe Servs., Inc.</i> , 963 P.2d 566 (N.M. Ct. App. 1998)	17-18
<i>State v. Bailey</i> , 118 N.M. 466, 882 P.2d 57 (N.M. Ct. App. 1994)	15
<i>State of New Mexico v. Bargas</i> , 2000-NMCA-103, 14 P.3d 538 (N.M. Ct. App. 2000)	16
<i>U.S. v. Bigford</i> , 365 F.3d 859 (10 th Cir. 2004)	14, 17
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1367, 176 L. Ed.2d 158 (2010)	17
<i>V.T.A., Inc. v. Airco, Inc.</i> , 597 F.2d 220 (10 th Cir. 1979)	17
<i>VanderVossen v. City of Espanola</i> , 130 N.M. 287, 24 P.3d 319 (N.M. Ct. App. 2001)	15
Statutes and Rules:	
NMAC 16.10.6.1	19
NMAC 16.10.6.13	19
NMSA 1978 § 61-1-3.1	8

NMSA 1978 § 61-7-8 11

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) JUDGMENTS § 12 (1982) 14
